
AP/NB 

82876 ~.l)ec1sion No. _____ _ 

'BEFORE THE PUBLIC UI'n.I'rIES COMMISSION OF '!BE StAn: f)F CALn'ORNIA 

In.the matter of the Application ) 
of the SOTJ!BERN CALIFORNIA. WA'J:ER 
COMPAN':{ for an order authorizing 
it to increase the rates for water 
service in its Simi Valley District. 

Application No. 54045 
(Filed May 21, 1973) 

O'Melveney & Myers, by Donn B. 
Miller and Harold M. Messmer, 
Jr. ~ Attorneys a.t :caw, tor 
Southern california Water 
Company, applicant. 

Cyril M. Saroyan, Attorney at 
Law, and Johll D. Reader;t 
for the CommISsion staff. 

'0 PIN ION ------- ... -.- ..... 
Southern California Water Company (SCWC) seeks autho­

rity to increase its Simi Valley District private fire protection 
and general service metered water ra.tes'}:.! approxim4tely $109,400 
(10.6 percent) annually over the rates authorized by Decision 
No. 81707 dated July 31, 1973. 

SCWC renders public utility water serv:tce in 17 districts 
located in portions of Contra Costa., Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, 
S.(\cramento, San Bernardino., and Vent'Ul:'a. Counties. It also renders 
electric service in the v1cinityof Big Bear take· in San Bernardino 
County. 

The S1m1 Valley District service area includes the inccr­
porated area of the city of Simi Valley and portions of the S'Ur­

rounding un:l.neorporated territory in VenttJra County.. On December 31, 
1972 Simi Valley District served 8

2
°84 general service metered 

J/ No increase is proposed for its public fire protection' 
service. 

-1-



A. 54045 APe e' 

cus%ome:t"S, 7 flat rate pr1va2:e fire connection eustomers, and 
691 public fire hydrants. 

s~c purchases its Simi Valley District water supply 
from calleguas Municipal Water District, an 4gency of the 
Metropolitan Water District of Southern california. SCWC main­
tains two standby wells in the district. 

After notice, public hearing was held before Examiner 
J'ohnson on February 20, 1974 at Simi Valley and t:he matter was 
submitted on April 4, 1974 upon receipt of the transcript. 

Testimon~ on behalf of S~NC was presented by its 
chairman of the finance committee, two of its vice presidents, 
the manager· of its ra.tes and valuation department, .and its secre­
tary and treaStlrer. The Commission suff present:atio~1 was made 
through a financial exatn1ner and 'tWo engineers. Two customers 
of SCWC presented testimony 1n opposition to granting the 
requested increases, a.lleging that such increases were unwarranted 
and S~C should effect economies in operation rather thac increase 
rates. 

!! Testimony and exhibits rclating to cost of money and rate 
of return had been oresentcd by a witness far SCV1C in 
Application No. 53764 for the Central Basin District 
rate proeeeding. This testimony a.nd exhib11:s together 
with related cross-examination were included in this 
proceeding. In addition, testimony and exhibits relating 
to sewers overall operations and rebuttal testimony and 
cross-examina.tion c.n directors' fees presented by witnesses 
for SCWC in Application No. 54035 for the Southwest District 
rate proceeding were tncQr?orated by reference into this 
proeeed1ug.. 

'2./ Staff testimony, exhibits, and related eross-exatnina.tion 
on sewe's overall operations presented in Application 
No. 54035 for the Southwest District rate proceeding were 
incorporatM by'rQ£erenee into this proceeding. 

-2-



A. 54045 

R.ates 

The basic level of ra.tes for the Sim! Valley l>istr1ct: 
was established by Decision No. 75879 dated July 8, 1969 in 
App1 ication No. 50460 for a general rate increase for this 

district. Subsequent offset increases were granted a.s follows: 
' , 

, 

Percent Increased Decision No. Dated Application No. Increase E!PenseOffset 

76965 l-15-70 

78788: 6-15-71 
80342 ' 8-1-72 

81707 7-31-7'3 

Supplement 
to' 50460 

52530 
53ZSS 

53975 

3.9' InvestmeJltT.a.x 
Crecl:[t~' &, FIT, 
Surcharge . 

6.1 Purchased'Wa.ter 
1.6 Purchased Water 

and,Power ' 

7 • 0 FurchaSed W41:er ' 
and· Power 

The following ta.bulation sets forth the present and· pro­
posed general service metered water rates: 

Quantity R.s.tes: 

First 10,000 cubic ft. per 100 cubic ft. 
Over 10,000 cubic ft. per 100 cubic ft. 
Per 100 CUbic ft ••.•.••....•••.•••.•••• 

Serviee Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter •••••••••.••••• 
For 3/4-1nCh meter 
For I-inch meter 
For 1-l/2';"inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-inch =eter 
For 4-inch meter 
For 6-1neh meter 
For 8-inch meter 
For IO-inch meter 

.••....•• ' ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

......•.....•.. 
•......•.....•. 
•.......•...... 
•.............. . . . . .' . . . . . . . . . . ...•........•.. 
..•......• "' .... 

Pe.r M~eer Per Month 
Presen~ Proposed 
$ 0.314 

0.285 

$ 2.60 
3.10' 
4.65 
$.45 

10.30 
12.90 
27.85 
51.60 
72.25 -

$ 0.34 

$, 2.95 
3.25 
5.00 
7.00 

11.00 
14.00 
29 .. 00 
53.00' 
75.00 
90.00 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-scrve charge appli­
cable to all metered service a.nd to which is to be a.dded· 
the quantity charge compU%ed at the Quantity Rates. 

-3-



e e' 
A.S4045 A'P 

In add1tion SCWC proposes eo increase itspr1vate fire 
protection service rates for its Simi V ..... lley Distr1ce from $2.00 
to $~.OO for each inch of d1a.meter of service connection. This 
requested increase parallels similar requests by S~C in Appli­
ea.eion No. 54035 for a general rate increase for its Southwest 
District; and Application No. 54095 for a general rate increase 
in its Culver City District. We will authorize a 12'.5 percent 
increase for this service to provide the s.a.rne private fire pro­
tection ra.te authorized for sewe's Southwest District,by:Decis1on 
No. 82539 dated. March 5-, 1974., 
Results of Qperat10n 

SCWC's original estimated s1mmary of earnings for its 
Simi Va.lley District was dated May 21,. 1973 and a similar 
independent estimate prepared by the Commission seaff was dated 
February 11, 1974. SevlC reviewed a.nd updated its estimates and 
for the test year 1974 was able to agree wieh the staff on 
operating revenues, district administrative 3nd general expenses, 
taxes other than income taxes, and depreciaeion expenses. The 
amounts and bases for the differences beeween the staff's and 
sew-e's f1iutl 1974 test year estimates for operatingan~ main­
tenance expense and allocated common expense are summarized in 
ExI.i.ibit 6. The follcwing tAbulation compares t:he updated esti­
lll4ted smnmary of earnings fOr the test year 1974, under preSene 
and proposed rates, prepared by SC'ilC and by the ColllC'lission staff, 
and ehe adopted $'lmlm.ary of earnings at present rates for, the 
test year 1974: 

-4-



: 
.. .. 
: .. .. 

e' 
A. S404S AI' 

SUMMARt OF EA.RNINGS 

(Estimated YltU 1974) 
(COO) 

: SCWC E8tim&t~ .. $t.:tt'! Estimated .. : .. .. . .~ . : COmp=.y : y: .. 11 .. .. 
: Pre8e2lt : PrOpe8ed : Pre8ent : Propoeed ; M.cpted : 

Item : J?a.t~e : Ratee : Rates : Ratee : Rf,sulte 

~ro.ting Revp.nu~8 Sl,o~.} Sl,143.:; Sl,032.3 Sl~14:;.3 n,032.} 

O])eratir.e& ~nseG 
O:Per. &: Main t. 585.2 .585.2 579.0 579.0 585.2' 
Adm ... , .~ .. & M1se .. 20 .. 2 20.2 20.2- 20 .. 2- 20.2 
'l'~, Other Than 

Ir.eome 112.,5 114.2 112.5 114 .. 2 ll2.5 
De:px-eeiation 82.3 8z.}. 82.} 8Z .. :;· 82 .. } 
All~...a.t4)d Common 29 .. 1 29'.1 28·2 28 ... 3 28 .. 6 

Su.btotal 829-3 831.0 822 .. } 8.24.0. 828.8 

Income, ~e ~.2 87.8 2:2·2 21 .. 2 ~w4 

Total Exp->~e 85S .. 5 918.8 855 .. 8 ?1,5.2 859 .. 2-

N~t ~rating Rf,venu.e l72.8 224.,5 , 176.,5 228.l In .. l 

De:p. lUl.te Baee 2,674 .. 6 2,674.6 2,665.9 2,665.' 2,665.9 

Rate 0'£ Return 6.46% 8.37"..6 6 .. 62% 8~56% 6.49% 
Avg. Comm. CUe.to'CIIers 8,744- 8,744- 8,744- 8,744 8,744-

Y SCWC i'irutJ. figuree at propoud rates shawn in Exbibi to' 
~eomput~ to rei'lect pr~$Ont rat~&. 

y At present rates. Basis tor adopted results tU'C di~ 
in the follO\dng pD.l"ag:t"apbs. 

Qperating Revenues 

SCWC a.nd the Commission staff a.gree Oil test year 1974 
estimated revenues at present rates of $1,032,300. These agreed 
upon revenues re£le~t the adoptioa. by SCWC of the staff r S estimates 
based 00. later data •. 

-5-

: 



e" 
A. S404S Ai 

Operating and Maintenance E~ense 
SCWC "8 estimate of 1974 test year operat1.cg and main­

tenance expense 15$6,200 higher than the staff's estimate and 
reflects higher es~imated electric power for pumping expense of 
$5~OOO and higher postage expense of $1,200. 

SCV1C purchases its electric power for pumping from the 
Southern california Edison Company (Edison). sewers updaeed 
1974 test year purchased electric power expense reflects ~he 
inclusion of a fuel cost adjustment increment of 0 .. 642 cenes 
per kilowatt hour effective February 1~ 1974 as contrasted, to 
the staff utilization of a fuel cost adjustme.Qt increment of 
0.169 cents Der kilowatt hour effective'November l~ 1973 appl!ed 
to the same estimated number of kilowatt hours. Sc;t.1C's estimated 
test year 1974 el~ctr1e power for pumping expense of $30,800, 
reflecting this later date, will be adopted as reasonable. 

The difference in postage expense of $1,200 results 
from the ~e by the staff of the then presently effective postal 
rate of eight cents per ounce for first class mail as compared 
to the use by SCt-]C of an anticipated effective rate of ten CQts 

per ounce. This latter postage rate became effective March ,2, 
1974 and SCWC's estimate will be adopted. 
DepreCiation Expense 

Both the Commission staff and Sale estimated the depreCi­
ation expense for the test year 1974 to be $82,300.· This' figure 
will be adopted. 
Allocated Common E~enses 

Included in this category are administrative and general 
expenses ineur:red by SCtVC as a whole, ad valorem 1:SXes Oil common 
utility plant, and payroll taxes on the general office payroll. 
In addition,. SCWC receives revenues from the rental of space in 
the general office building which are netted against the above 
expenses. These net common expenses are allocated to 'the var;io1lS 

-6-



e' 
A. 54045 AI' 

districts on the basis of the .arithmetical aver.lge of four factors: 
district plant, active number Services, district operating pay.;.. 
rolls, and district operating expenses. Both the COmmission staff 
and SCWC used 8. four-factor percentage of 4.59 percent for the 
S1m! Valley District .. 

The initial COmmission otaff's estimate of 'net general 
expense for the test year 1974 was $608,400 as compared t~ ~C's 
estimate of $653,400. The $45,000 differential consists of the 
staff estimates of $6,200 more general office rents, $-25,400 less 
general salaries and payroll taxes, $1,900 less injuries .and 
damages, and $11,500 less miscellaneous expense. The staff esa.­
mate of general office rents is based on the assumption that the 
present vacancy rate, used as a basis for sewcrs estimate, will 
reduce by one-half for the test year 1974.. The staff estimate 
of general salaries and payroll taxes reflects the continuation 
of the lat~st payroll level and an adjustment to the recorded 
salary for SCWC's chairman of the finance cocnm1ttee to 20 percent 
of sewe's average vice president's salary commensurate with the 
time ~pent by the finance cOmmittee chairman on sewe's affairs. 
!he staff adj us ted SCVle' s estimated miscellaneous expenses dOWl'J.­

ward $11,500 to reflect the elimination of Cha~ber of Commerce 
dues and one-half the dues to the California Water Association~ 
the substitution of local for out-of-state board of directors' 
meetings, and a reduction of directors' fees from a recorded 
f1gu:re of $.11,550 ($3,850 per direetor per year annual ret:ainer 
for three directors) to $2,400 (four meetings at $200 per 
director per meeting). After reviewing. the updated data. 81'ld 
estimates, the staff revised its general salaries and rela.ted 
payroll taxes upward by $9,200 to reflect wage increases gra.nted 
general office employees excluaingexecutives. S~C accepted the 
staff's estimates of rents, injuries and damages expenses, dues., 

and donations ~ .and expenses, other tb.a.n directors r fees ~ associated 

-7-



e' 
A •. 5404.5 AP 

with local rather than out-of-state board of directors' meetings. 
scwe did not, however, accept either the staff's adjust­

ments to the board of directors t salaries or the exclusion by 
the staff of the application of sewers general salary increase 
to its executives. '!'he apt>lication of the Simi Valley District 
four-factor percentage of 4.59 percent to the non-capitalized' 
portion of the disputed executive salary increase and board of 
directors' salary adjustment yields an unresolved difference of 
$500 for exeeutives' wage increase and $300. for directa:' s' 
salaries for the test year 1974 as shown in Exhibit 6. 

SCWC's estimate assumed a 6 percent saLary increase 
would be made to executives to parallel the general wage increases 
granted scwe' s non-exeeutivc employees. The staff estimate diel 
not include such an increase on the basis that it had not been 
granted nor was it assured. The staff estimate is consistent 
with past practices and will be adopted. 

The recorded direetorE f salaries for the year 1972 were 
$11,550, representing three directors' salaries of $320.83 a month. 
The staff witness testified. that he allOWed $2,400 for directers r 
salaries representing three directors attending four meetings and 
being paid a fee of $200 a meeting. He further testified' that his 
estimate was based on a review of the annual reports of se?cn 
utilities which indicated a range of directors r fees from $"100 
per meeting up to $300 per meeting) with $200 per meeting be:tng 

the most representative figure.. sewe's vice president testified 
that in response to h:ts telephone inquiries, seven other maj or 
uti1.1ties infortned him that their directors were paid an annual 
retainer fee in addition to or instead of a per board meeting 
fee. He further testified that such a proced~e represents a 
change from past practices to compensate the directors for addi­
tional work presently b~ing performed. When consideration is 
given to the complexity of the problems facing.a. multi-district 

-8-



e" 
A. 54045' AP 

water utility 1n the eurrcnt fioancial climate, sewers position 
ap?e8rs well-founded and will be adopted. 
Income Tax 

The differences in SCWC's estimate and the staff's esti~ 
mate of 1974 test year income taxes reflect differences in 
estimated alloeated' general expenses and operating and main­
tenance expenses. 
'Rate Base 

For the test year 1974, the staff's estimate for rate 
base is $8,700 less than SCT-JC's estimate. Most of this $8,700 
di£f~ence results from the staff's use of weighting factors 
obtained by averaging recorded data as contrasted' to sewe's 
utilization of a weighting factor of SO percent. The staff 
method is, consistent with'past practice and the seaff estimate 
will be adopted. " 
Rate of Return 

SCWC and the COmmission staff had included in this 
record the tes,timony and related' cross-examination 'on regulatory 
effects, cost of money, and rate of return by SCWC's witness at 
the hearings on Application No. 53764 for a general rate increase 
in SCtYC' s Central Basin District. SCWC' s position in this matter 
was that it should be authorized rates that would, yield an average 
rate of return of 8.0 percent over the next three years.. This 
testimony also indicated, tbA~ a companywiae ra~e of return of 
8 percent was necessary to be able to attract common equity money. 
SCWC estinlated t:hat 8 percen'C rate of retur'n will ?rovide a. 12.67 
percent return on equity and a times interest coverage of 2.87. 

In this proceeding, the COlXImission seaff f:tna.ne1al examiner 
recommends as reasonable a rate of ret'Uro rang:tng from 7.7 to 8.0 
percent. He testified that a 7.7 rate of return would earn 11 .. 81 
pereent on common stock equity ano an 8·.0 percent rate of return 
would earn 12.65- percent on common stock equity. Some of the 

-9-



e" 
A. 54045 AF 

factors considered by the staff financial examiner in arriving 
at his recommended earnings allowance for common stock equity 
are: the financial requirements for future construction" funds 
available from advances, contributions, and other sources, save's 
capital structure and the impact of high interest rates on the 
imbedded costs of senior securities, and the earnings and 
recently authorized rates of returns of other waeer utilities. 

sewers estimates indicate an a.ttrition in rate of re'Curn 
of 0.15 percent per year at proposed rates compared to the staff's 
estimated attrition rate of 0.02 percent per year at proposed 
rates. The difference in the computed attrition ra.te results 
from the use of trended wages and electric power for puarping, 
expenses by SCWC as compared to the s~ff utilization of the 
same wage and electric rates for both periods. The utiliza-
tion of either of these attrition rates a9plied to' the below 
adopted rate of rct-urn of 7.9 percent will produce an 'average 
rate of return for the period 1974 through 1976 within the ' 
Commission staff recommended range. 

The midpoint of the staff's recommended rate of return 
(7.7 to 8.0 percent) rounded to' the nearest o~e-tceth of ~ne ~~­
cent is 7.9 percent which will be adopted as reasonable for 
this \=>roceeding. Applied to the adopted ra.te base of $2',665·,900 
it is estimated that this return will provide enrnings of 12 .. 37 
percent on common stock ectUity. 
Service 

The staff investigation disclosed that 106 compla.ints 
were recorded in the Simi Valley District office in the year 
1972. These are summarized as follows·: high bills 47, low or 
high pressure 45, dirty water 3, and tniscel1aneous 11.. SCWC's 
records indicate that these cOCllplaines were' quickly resolved. 
Ther.e were no informal complaints from this dis1:rict to the· 
Commission during 1972 and 1973. 

-10-



e' 
A. 54045, AP 

Findings 

1. Southern California Water Company is in need of additioo.al 
revenues for its Simi V~lley District, but the proposed rates set 
forth in the a~plieation are excessive • . . 

2. The adopted' estimates previously discussed herein of 
operat~ng revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
year 1974 reasonably indicate the results of SCWC's operations in 
its Simi Valley District in 'the near future. 

S. A rate of return of 7.9 percent on the adopted' rate base 
of $2,665,900 is reason.a.ble. Such rate of return will provide a 
return On equity of approximately 12 .. 37 percent. 

4. The increases in rates and charges authorizee, herein are 
reasonable; and the present rates and charges insofar as they 
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust 
and unreasonable. 

5.. SCWC's earnings. at "Present Rates" from its operations 
during the 1974 test year would produce a rate of return of 6 •. 49; 
percent on a. rate base of $2,665,900 based on a.dopted results of 
operation. 

6. The authorized increase in rates is expected to provide 
increased revenues of $80,600 in. SC'to1C' s Simi Valley District for 
the full year 1974. 

7 .. The authorized rates are estimated to produce an average 
rate of return between 7.7 andS.O percent for ~he period 1974 
through 1976· .. 

S. sewc's service in ~he Sim:t Valley District is adequate. 
The COmmission concludes that the application should 

be granted· to the extent set forth in the order which follows: 

ORDER - - ... - .... , 
IX IS ORDERED that af~er the effective date of this order, 

Southern C-:.lifornia Water Company (SCV1C) is authorized to file the 
revised rate, sehedules attached to- this order as Appendix A and 

-11-



A. 54045 AP e e' 

concurrently to cancel and withdraw presently effective schedules 
for the general metered services. Such filing shall comply with 

General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules 
shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules 
shall ap?ly only to service rendered on and after the effective 
date thereof .. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

________ , california, this ;S--d 
day of - ___ ·...:.&Mj,Q,AY'.....-.-.l11.....' _, 1974 .. 

" 

-12-

... .. -
,".!".~ ---

--~--~----

Comm1ss1oner Vernon L. Sturgeon. 'be1q 
nece::ar1ly nb~ent. 414 not part101pato 
in the disp¢s1t1on or·th1s· procoo~ 



A.54045 NB 

A.?PL!CABIUT'f 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 or 3 

Sehed.w.e No. SI-l 

S1lni VillZO District 

CENERAt· METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered 'Water service. 

TERRITORY 

e" 

PortiOM or the City or Simi Valley' and vid.:lity, Ve~:t~a. County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

Per 100 cu..ft. . •......•.......•...•..•...•...... 
Service Charge: 

For 5/s x 314-1nchmeter 
For 314-1neh meter 

.•.......•...•......... 

.••..•...•..........•.. 
For l-inchmeter 
For It-inch meter 

.•..............•...•.. 

.....•..........•...... 
For 2-ineh meter ....•...•... , ......•... 
For 3-ineh' meter ....•....... _ ......•... 
For 4-ineh meter # •••••••••••••••••••••• 

For 6-inch meter •.......•......•....... 
For 8-ineh meter ........•......•....... 
For lo-inch mct.er ...•.......•...•......• 

The Service Cha.rge1:l a re~es3-to-serve 
charge applicable to all metered. ~eX'Vice ana 
to 'Which iz to be added the quantity charge 
comput6(j at the Quantity Ra.te~. 

Per Meter , 
Per Month 

$0.334 

S2.80, 
3.25 
5.00 
7.00 

ll.OO 
14.oo, 
29.00 
53.00 
75.00 . 
90.00 

(I) 

(I) 
f 
f 
r 
r , , 
f , , , 
f , , 

(I) 
(lJ) 



A .. 54045 NB 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 ot :3 

Schedule No.. AA-4 

.-PRI;.;::IV:.;.;A-.;;TE;;;o. ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

APPLICABnrrr 

Appl1ea.ble to all water service .flJrnished to privately owed fire 
protection ~yste:ns. 

RATE -

Ra.t~ A: A:p~lieable 'W1thin the Culver City .. Southwen, and Simi 
Valle)" Districts. (C) 

Rate B: Applicable Within eos.:st ta.ri!t &rea. of Central Ba.$in 
District.. . 

Rate C: Applicable ltIithin all other distriet" served by th.e 
~. 

Per Month 
ABC 

For each inch of diameter ot service connection $2.25 $1 •. 50 $2.00 (I) 

SPECIAL CDNDITION'S 

1. The.f1re protection service connection shall be installed by the 
utility and the co~ paid by the a.pplicant. Such payment shall not be sub­
j oct to re1'und .. 

2. 'l'he ".,"in~l'%I"Jm d.U.metor tor tire protection service shall be tour­
inches.. and the nwdmum diameter shall be not more than the diameter ot the 
main to which the service is cormeeted. 

3.. It So distribution main ot a4cqU4te size to serve a priva.te tire 
protection s~tem in addition to ill other normal service does not exist in 
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served ... tben a. serviee 
main from. the noarest existing ma1n 0'£ adequa.te capa.eity shall be installed. 
by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such PI1~ent shall not· 
be subject to ro1\md. 

( Continued.) 



A.5404$ NB" 

APPENDIX A 
Page :3 or :3 

Schedule No. AA-4 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONOITION5-Contd.. 

e-

4. Service he~er ~ tor priva.te fire protection ~ystems to \o/hieh 
no connections for other than fire protection purposes·are allowed and 
Which are regularly inSpeeted by the underwriters having juri:sdietion" are 
installed. according to specification" of the utility" and are ma.intained 
to the Mti~f8.ction of the utility. The utility ma.y install the standard. 
detector-type meter ap]:lroved by the Beard ot Fire Uncierwriters tor protec­
tion a.ga.!M.t theft" leakage" or 'WaSte or water 'and the cost :paid by the 
appl1CQl.t.. Such payment shall not be subject to retund. 

5. The utility undert.a.kcs to supply only such water a.t such pressure 
as 1NJ.y be ava.1l.a.ble at SXJ.Y time through the normal operation of its sy3tem. 


